
 

 

 

 

Meeting: EAP Climate Change, Environment & Growth 

Date: Wednesday 23rd February, 2022 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: Remote Meeting via Zoom (this meeting is not the subject of public 
meeting requirements) 

The meeting will be available for the public to view live at the ‘Democratic 
Services North Northants’ YouTube channel. 

 
To members of the EAP Climate Change, Environment & Growth 
 
Councillor Harriet Pentland (Chair), Councillor Tim Allebone, Councillor Jennie Bone, 
Councillor Dez Dell, Councillor Anne Lee and Councillor Jan O'Hara 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Apologies for Absence   

02   Members' Declarations of Interest   

03   Minutes from Meeting held on 19 January 2022  3 - 6 

04   Air Quality - Progress Update Iain Smith 7 – 64 

05   Local Cycling Walking Infrastructure Plans – 
Progress Update (to follow) 

Graeme 
Kane 

 

06   Carbon Literacy Training (verbal update) Rob Harbour  

07   Update on Carbon Management (verbal update) Rob Harbour  

08   Close of Meeting   

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

15th February 2022 
 

 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Raj Sohal 
07500 607949 
rajvir.sohal@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
This meeting will be held using the Zoom platform. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to NNU-Comms-Team@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 2

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Climate Change Environment & Growth 
9.30 am on Wednesday 19th January 2022 
Remote Meeting via Zoom 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Harriet Pentland (Chair) Councillor Tim Allebone 
Councillor Jennie Bone 
Councillor Jan O'Hara 

Councillor Dez Dell 
Councillor Lyn Buckingham 

 
Officers 
 
George Candler                                     Executive Director of Place and Economy 
Rob Harbour                                          Assistant Director of Growth and Regeneration 
Greg Haynes                         Climate Change Officer 
Carol Mundy                                          Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Raj Sohal                                Democratic Services Officer 
Chris Wragg                                          Transportation and Development Manager 
 

27 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Anne Lee (Councillor Lyn 
Buckingham was in attendance, as a substitute). 
 

28 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare interests in respect of items on 
the agenda. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

29 Minutes from Meeting held on 8 December 2021  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th December 2021 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

30 Discussion on key topics for 2022 to help develop the Forward Plan (Verbal)  
 
The Executive Advisory Panel considered a verbal update from the Executive Director 
of Place and Economy, who outlined the terms of reference of the EAP and asked 
members for topics they would like to consider, within their remit, for the 2022 Forward 
Plan. 
 
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
 

 Members considered areas they wished to explore in future meetings of the 

Climate Change, Environment and Growth EAP, including topics such as: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

- Partnerships maintained by North Northamptonshire Council with external 

organisations, to protect open spaces and public access to green areas. 

 

- Bus services, in remote areas, where older residents may depend on public 

transport. 

 

- The assignment of the £1M climate change budget and how much of this 

amount would be allocated to recruit experts, for commissioning 

investigations. 

 

- Recycling and waste contracts – to see how much waste was recycled 

across North Northamptonshire, the progress made by the local authority 

and the ‘direction of travel’. 

 

- Flooding affecting North Northamptonshire and the authority’s planned 

response to these issues, including whether ‘reparian’ responsibilities 

should be enforced. 

 

- The Council’s preparation for outcomes from government report, relating to 

the Environment Act 2001 and waterways.  

 

- An update on the ARG and the Community Renewal Fund. 

 

- How climate change/environmental principles tied into planning policy. 

 

- Whether sufficient funding was made available for officers to produce 

conservation reports, to invest in bringing properties up to standard with 

ECPs. 

 

- PFI streetlighting and whether the unitary authority would be taking 

ownership of all lighting across North Northamptonshire. 

 

The Executive Director of Place and Economy assured members that officers would 
bring agenda items to future meetings, relating to the topics identified by the EAP, for 
the Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

31 Outcomes from commissioned work  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Assistant Director of Growth and Regeneration, 
which outlined the process of commissioning work and provided an update regarding 
where the authority was within the process of procurement. 
 
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
 

 Members were pleased to see that a £1M budget had been allocated for 

climate change work. It was queried whether training referred to in the report 

Page 4



related to carbon literacy and when this programme would be rolled out to 

North Northamptonshire Councillors. 

 

 Members queried whether the Carbon Management Plan was a living 

document, to be regularly updated by consultants. 

 

 Members queried whether the Carbon Management Plan would have an impact 

on other directorates and if the EAP would possess the ability to set carbon 

targets for planning policy. 

In response, the Assistant Director of Growth and Regeneration clarified that: 
 

 Carbon literacy training would be subject to a separate piece of commissioned 

work, a clearer picture of which would be made available to officers once a 

provider could be procured. The deadline for bids from suppliers for this training 

would be the 21st January, with a cohort of 50 officers and all elected members. 

This programme would likely be rolled out in March 2022. 

 

 The Carbon Management Plan would need to be regularly reviewed, as a living 

document. These reviews would be undertaken internally. 

 

 Climate Change and carbon reduction would need to be taken seriously by the 

whole of North Northamptonshire Council and other areas would have parts to 

play in this work. Timelines and milestones would have to be set for achieving 

carbon reduction, to ultimately achieve this goal. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

32 Bus Strategy - progress update  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Transportation and Development Manager, 
which outlined the bus strategy and features of the enhanced partnership, such as 
legal requirements of the consultation. 
 
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
 

 Members expressed concern that the bus service could suffer if government 

funding was decreased. It was queried how operators would be able to afford 

new vehicles and how electric vehicles could be operated.  

 

 One member highlighted issues within the bus service in Corby, concerning 

driver shortages and the rising cost of fuel. The member queried what could be 

done by the authority, within the boundaries of the enhanced partnership, to 

overcome these issues.  

 

 Regarding CO2 emissions from car use, members posited that the authority 

needed to incentivise more people to use public transport. One member 

acknowledged a popular model, used successfully by other local authorities, to 

charge local businesses for more than 10 car parking spaces and reinvest this 

Page 5



money in local infrastructure. The member queried whether the implementation 

of such a model had been considered by North Northamptonshire Council. 

 
In response, the Transportation and Development Manager clarified that: 
 

 Bus operators could implement electric vehicles more easily, due to the fact 

that electric charging for buses was easier than for cars – as buses could be 

charged en masse at depots. 

 

 Stagecoach was the largest bus operator in North Northamptonshire and 

anticipated a large number of people to join them and train as drivers. The most 

effective way to stabilise the network would be to encourage people to travel on 

buses again following the pandemic, which could be affected by a plethora of 

factors, including local residents continuing to work from home. 

 

 Kickstart funding had been requested by the authority, to establish more bus 

routes. If bus routes had access to more residents, then a larger portion of the 

population would in turn use public transportation. Measures such as parking 

levies had not been considered by North Northamptonshire Council, since one 

of the key challenges had been the threat of businesses moving premises, if 

such a charge was to be introduced. 

 

RESOLVED that: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

33 Close of Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Climate Change, Environment and Growth 
Executive Advisory Panel would be held virtually, via Zoom, on Wednesday 23rd 
February at 9:30am. 
 

Page 6



                                    

 

 
 

Climate Change, Environment and Growth  
Executive Advisory Panel 

23rd February 2022 
 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Air Quality Review Report from AECOM 2021 (covering 2020 data) 
 
Appendix B – Revised map of diffusion tubes for North Northamptonshire for 2022  
  
1. Purpose of Report 

 

To provide a further position statement requested by the Climate Change, 

Environment and Growth Executive Advisory Panel on: 

1.1 Air quality in North Northamptonshire from 2020 data (2021 Annual Status 

Review (ASR) Reports) 

1.2 Recommendations from the external review that took place of the 2021 

ASR’s by external air quality consultants, AECOM . 

1.3  An outline of the Public Health bid which was successful and what the funding 

will be used for to improve air quality.  

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 Local Air Quality Management is a legal requirement under Part IV of the 

Environment Act 1995. There is a prescribed upper air quality limit value for 
Nitrogen dioxide (NO2) and particulates, together with other air pollutants, 
that the general population should not be exposed to in order to protect 
public health. These limits are legally binding through EU and UK law. 
 

2.2 There are currently no Air Quality Management Areas (AQMA’s) in North 
Northamptonshire and none have been recently recommended for 

Report Title 
 

Air Quality Review – North Northamptonshire 

Report Author Amy Plank, Interim Strategic Lead for Private Sector 
Housing  
 
Contributions from area Environmental Protection Officers & 
Managers - Kerry Walke, Rowan Castle and Catherine 
Clooney  
 

Executive Member Cllr Harriet Pentland   
 

Item no: 
To be added by 
Dem Services 

  
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



implementation following the 2021 ASR’s. 
 

2.3 During the 2020 reporting period (reported in 2021 ASR’s), there were no 
annual exceedances of Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) in North Northamptonshire. 
Maximum concentrations were 24.3µg/m3 in Corby, 28.8µg/m3 in Kettering, 
26.9µg/m3 in East Northamptonshire and 30.2µg/m3 in Wellingborough. All 
reported results are well below the annual limit of 40.3µg/m3. 

 
 
3. Recommendations 

The Climate Change, Environment and Growth Executive Advisory Panel (EAP) is 

asked to support the following considerations:  

3.1 To continue with the current arrangements of monitoring air quality in line 

with the National Air Quality Objectives.  

3.2 Endorse the report from the external consultant’s review.   

3.3 Endorse the project outline plan for the Public Health funding to recruit two 

Air Quality Project Officers, to implement wider air quality programmes of 

work. 
[...]
tions under LAQM. None have declared an Air Quality 
Management Area (AQMA) and all conduct diffusion tube monitoring for 
nitrogen dioxide across their borough whilst following correct quality 
assurance and control procedures. Measured concentrations have 
shown a decreasing trend over the last five years.  

5.1.3 The review has provided a number of recommendations that could be 
taken forward to improve air quality management in 2022. These 
include: 

 Submitting the 2022 annual report ahead of the submission 
deadline, to allow for a timely appraisal and the potential to 
address any comments that may arise; 

 Extending the diffusion tube monitoring network to include selected 
identified areas and to consider particulates; 

 Working in closer collaboration with the relevant public health body 
and with county working groups; and; 

 Reviewing existing local air quality actions, updating and identifying 
new measures  

 

5.2 Public Health Funding  
 

5.2.1 A successful bid was submitted for Public Health funding and £80k has 
been awarded for two Air Quality Project Officers to undertake project 
work to improve air quality across North Northamptonshire, by carrying 
out a package of different measures/innovations, including: 

 Working with partners such as Voi, to publicise more sustainable 
methods of travel including walking, cycling, e-scooters/bikes.   

 Sourcing and utilising any grants available to work with the local 
taxi trade to switch to electric vehicles and encourage other 
stakeholders to look at early replacement of diesel taxis with 
electric and hybrid alternatives. 

Page 9



 Working more closely with Highways to collect better monitoring 
data from traffic flows and wider air quality monitoring beyond 
current NOx tube network to allow better targeting of activity. 
Looking at strategies such as those pertaining to buses.  

 Producing future bids for DEFRA air quality grant work. 
 Conducting work on The Air Quality (Domestic Soli
[...]
 there was less traffic on the roads. 

 

6.6 Community Impact 
 

6.6.1 It is considered that there are no community impacts associated with 

this report. 

 
7 Background Papers 

 
7.1 Annual Status Reports for each area 

 

Page 11



 

Page 12



 

 

 

 

 
  

 

LAQM Review 

North Northamptonshire Council 
Considering work under the previous districts of Corby, 
Kettering, East Northants & Wellingborough 
 

 
 
 
  

Project number: 60675318 

 

 

15th February 2022 

 

   

Page 13

Appendix 



LAQM Review     
 Project number: 60675318 

 

 
      AECOM 

 
 

Quality information 

Prepared by  Checked by  Verified by  Approved by 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Liam McGurk 
Graduate Air Quality 

Consultant 

 Max Nancarrow 
Principal Air Quality 

Consultant 

 Anna Savage 

Associate Director 
 Gareth Collins 

Regional Director 

 

 

Revision History 

Revision Revision date Details Authorized Name Position 

1 04/02/22 Draft for comment GC Gareth Collins Regional Director 

2 09/02/22 Final version_v1 GC Gareth Collins Regional Director 

3 15/02/22 Final version_v2 GC Gareth Collins Regional Director 

      

 
 

Distribution List 

# Hard Copies  PDF Required Association / Company Name 

   

   

   

   

 
  

Page 14



LAQM Review     
 Project number: 60675318 

 

 
      AECOM 

 
 

 

Prepared for: 

    

Environmental Services 

Deene House 

Corby 

Northants 

NN17 1GDNN16 8TL 

 

Prepared by: 

Liam McGurk 

Graduate Air Quality Consultant 

E: liam.mcgurk@aecom.com 

 

AECOM Limited 

Sunley House 

4 Bedford Park, Surrey 

Croydon CRO 2AP 

United Kingdom 

 

T: +44 20 8639 3500 

aecom.com 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

© 14th February 2022 AECOM Limited. All Rights Reserved.   

This document has been prepared by AECOM Limited (“AECOM”) for sole use of our client (the “Client”) in 

accordance with generally accepted consultancy principles, the budget for fees and the terms of reference 

agreed between AECOM and the Client. A
[...]
 East Midlands Air 

Quality Network (EMAQN) ‘Air Quality and Emissions Mitigation – Guidance for Developers’. This is 

an effective measure of tackling air quality issues associated with development, as it ensures that 

there is a consistent and thorough approach to the impact the proposed development may have on air 

quality and recommends mitigation measures to offset any development; and 

• Regular liaison with WNC via a county wide pollution group is recommended. 

2.63 ENC are also continuing to take measures to reduce PM2.5 concentrations within the borough, which are 

detailed as follows: 

• Requiring planning applications which have the potential to emit dust during site preparation and 

construction are to submit a construction/demolition management plan that addresses dust mitigation 

and management practices; 

• Investigate dust complaints, taking enforcement action if appropriate; 

• Encourage people not to burn garden waste but use the garden waste recycling scheme; 

• Provide good practice advice on how to operate open house fire or log-burners, promoting the 

Woodsure Ready to Burn Scheme; 

• Hackney cabs and private hire vehicles are restricted by an age policy that requires vehicles to be less 

than four years old; 

• Industrial installations are inspected regularly to ensure that they are compliant with the permit 

conditions; 

• Local highways and roads are wet swept as part of a proactive maintenance scheme to reduce the 

amount of dust build up that could become mobile in warmer weather; 

• ENC continues to work in partnership with schools for the ‘anti-idling campaign’;  

• Physical activity and healthy lifestyle choices are encouraged; and 

• Development mitigation measures encourage active travel. ENC have been working on The East 

Northamptonshire Greenway, which makes for attractive and safer walking and cycling routes in the 

heart of the Nene Valley. 

2.64 These measures are effective at tackling air pollution wit
[...]
ject number: 60675318 

 

 
      AECOM 

30 
 

2.76 Of the 33 current diffusion tube locations within the borough, 27 locations are classified as ‘roadside’ 

whereas the remaining 6 locations are classified as ‘urban background’. Generally, the majority of the sites 

are at locations which best represent relevant exposure; however, ENC should consider repositioning sites 

ENC 3, ENC 6, ENC 20, ENC 22, ENC 23, ENC 27 and ENC 31 to positions where they are less than 10m 

from the nearest relevant exposure.  

2.77 To improve the diffusion tube network in East Northamptonshire, the Council should consider the 

repositioning of diffusion tubes where concentrations are historically low. Some sites which the Council 

should consider repositioning are ENC 4, ENC 8, ENC 18, ENC 23, ENC 30 and ENC 31. This could allow 

for the identification of potential new hotspots within the borough whilst maintaining the same budget.  

2.78 Table 8 provides a summary of the non-automatic monitoring locations within the borough. 

Table 8.  Summary of the non-automatic monitoring locations in East Northamptonshire. 

Site ID Site Name Site Type 
X OS Grid 

Ref 

Y OS Grid 

Ref 

Distance to 

Relevant 

Exposure (m) 

Distance to Kerb 

of Nearest Road 

(m) 

Inlet Height 

(m) 

ENC 1 Oakleas Rise (no.37) 
Urban 

Background 
499867 278066 1.0 1.5 3.0 

ENC 2 
Traffic light on bridge, 

Bridge St (no.34) 
Roadside 499161 278629 3.0 1.7 2.5 

ENC 3 Huntingdon Rd Roadside 500208 278510 18.0 3.0 2.8 

ENC 4 
Market Rd, corner of 

Grove Road (no.32) 
Roadside 499573 278515 1.0 1.5 2.7 

ENC 5 Junction Way (no.36) 
Urban 

Background 
499792 277873 N/A 1.6 2.5 

ENC 6 Brick Kiln Road Roadside 499119 273561 14.0 2.0 2.3 

ENC 7 
Wheelwright Close (no. 

8) 
Urban 

Background 
500193 273219 5.0 1.0 2.9 

ENC 8 
London Road adj to 60 

Titty Ho 
Roadside 499103 272329 2.0 2.4 2.5 

ENC 9 High Street Roadside 494525 270591 5.0 1.6 2.5 

ENC 10 
Kestrel Close (opp 

no.23) 
Urban 

[...]
QAP 

Measures 

Measures 

updated 

since 2020? 

COVID-

19 

Impacts 

Additional 

Information 

Submitted 

on time? 

Defra 

Appraisal 

Overall 

Score 

Corby 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 6 

Kettering 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 8 

East 

Northamptonshire 
1 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 9 

Wellingborough 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 8 

              

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Climate Change Executive Advisory Panel - 23rd February 2022 
 

Appendix B – Map of Diffusion Tube Locations in North Northamptonshire 

 

 

P
age 63

A
ppendix 



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from Meeting held on 19 January 2022
	4 Air Quality - Progress Update
	Agenda Item 04 - Appx 1 - NNC LAQM Review
	Agenda Item 04 - Appx 2 - Map of Diffusion Tube Locations




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Climate Change Environment & Growth 
Held as a Remote Meeting via Zoom at 9.30 am on Wednesday 23rd February 2022  
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Harriet Pentland (Chair) Councillor Jennie Bone  
Councillor Dez Dell 
 

Councillor Anne Lee 

Also in attendance 
 
George Candler                                 Executive Director, Place and Economy 
Catherine Clooney                             Team Leader Environmental Protection 
Esme Cushing                        Principal Transport Planner 
Rob Harbour                                      Assistant Director of Growth and Regeneration 
Greg Haynes                 Climate Change Officer 
Graeme Kane                                    Assistant Director of Highways and Waste 
Councillor Graham Lawman              North Northamptonshire Council 
Carol Mundy                                     Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Max Nancarrow                               Principal Air Quality Consultant 
Amy Plank                                          Interim Strategic Lead for Private Sector Housing 
Iain Smith                                           Assistant Director of Regulatory Services 
Raj Sohal                          Democratic Services Officer 
 

34 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tim Allebone and Jan O’Hara. 
 

35 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare interests in respect of items on 
the agenda. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

36 Minutes from Meeting held on 19 January 2022  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th January 2022 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

37 Air Quality - Progress Update  
 
The EAP considered a report by the Interim Strategic Lead for Private Sector Housing, 
which provided a position statement regarding air quality in North Northamptonshire, 
recommendations arising from the AECOM external review and Public Health funding. 
 
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
 



 Members queried how many other local authorities measured particulate 
matter. 
 

 Members queried how much more vulnerable children were to poor air quality 
and whether additional monitoring was required around school areas.  
 

 Members queried how expensive automatic continuous monitoring was. 
 

 Members queried when the repositioning of diffusion tubes would be carried out 
in Corby.  
 

 Members queried whether there existed a historical correlation between a 
reduced green bin collection service and an increase in local pollution, due to 
residents burning waste. 
 

 One member supported the recommendation, by the local authority, to work in 
partnership with Public Health England and emphasised the significance of 
continuing to monitor air quality. 

 
In response, the Principal Air Quality Consultant clarified that: 
 

 Not many local authorities measured particulate matter as this was usually 
centrally funded by the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(DEFRA). Measuring air quality through diffusion tubes was often easier and 
more cost effective.  
 

 Children were more vulnerable to poor air quality as their lungs were still 
developing – causes of medical conditions such as childhood asthma had been 
linked to air pollution. Other local authorities had carried out additional 
monitoring around schools to investigate air quality in these areas. 
 

 Automatic continuous monitoring was considerably more expensive than 
diffusion tubes. Continuous monitoring sites costed around £30-40k to 
establish, with considerably high running costs. These sites were often also 
difficult to install however, they could provide a higher resolution of data. 

 
The Interim Strategic Lead for Private Sector Housing clarified that: 
 

 Repositioning diffusion tubes in Corby would be a considerable piece of work, 
as the last time this had been done was in 2017. Since 2017, the locations of 
tubes had been reviewed annually. The local authority would also consider 
installing more diffusion tubes in Corby in the imminent future. 
 

 It was possible that with reduced collections, a greater number of households 
would burn waste. The local authority hoped that residents would adopt more 
pragmatic approaches for waste disposal. 
 

 The local authority consulted Public Health England annually, regarding the 
monitoring of air quality across North Northamptonshire. 

 
RESOLVED that: The EAP noted the report. 
 

38 Local Cycling Walking Infrastructure Plans - Progress Update (to follow)  



 
The EAP considered a presentation by the Principal Transport Planner, which 
provided an update regarding the Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans 
(LCWIPs). 
 
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
 

 Members queried what assistance had been provided by the Department for 
Transport (DfT) in formulating the LCWIPs and questioned what commitment 
the local authority had received from the DfT regarding continued support. 
 

 Members queried whether there was an end date for the commonplace 
consultation, running in Kettering. 
 

 Members queried whether there would be scope for working with developers, to 
construct walking and cycling infrastructure in new housing developments. 
 

 Members requested information concerning timescales for establishing LCWIPs 
across areas of wider North Northamptonshire, such as Higham Ferrers and 
Rushden. 

 
In response, the Principal Transport Planner clarified that: 
 

 The DfT had provided strategic advice to the local authority, in line with 
guidance, as the LCWIP process was relatively new to most local authorities. 
North Northamptonshire Council would be more reliant on the DfT for the future 
implementation of routes and capital funding.  
 

 There was no end date for the commonplace consultation in Kettering, as this 
was an ongoing piece of work. 
 

 The local authority would work with housing developers to ensure that they 
would be compliant with schemes, to fit into the walking and cycling network 
across North Northamptonshire. 

 
The Assistant Director of Highways and Waste clarified that: 
 

 The local authority did not yet have timescales for implementing LCWIPs in 
additional areas, as the Highways and Waste service continued to seek to fill 
resource gaps. Nevertheless, Officers sought to achieve progress as quickly as 
possible and considered additional work around LCWIPs as a key priority. 

 
RESOLVED that: The EAP noted the report. 
 

39 Carbon Literacy Training (verbal update)  
 
The EAP considered a verbal update by the Assistant Director of Growth and 
Regeneration, regarding the procurement of carbon literacy training, for an initial 
cohort comprised of elected members and senior management. Following this initial 
programme of training, Officers would then seek to establish a mechanism to enable 
training to be cascaded across the organisation. 
 



The Assistant Director of Growth and Regeneration clarified that: 
 

 The procurement process for training was concluded in January 2022, with the 
organisation ‘Speak Carbon’ appointed as training providers for the carbon 
literacy training. 

 Training would be provided on the 28th March and the 30th March 2022. There 
would be 6 training sessions, covering a total of 128 participants (78 members 
and 50 senior managers, across key service areas). There would be potential 
opportunities for further training dates to be identified. 
 

Members expressed support for the local authority’s commitment to provide carbon 
literacy training. 
 
RESOLVED that: The EAP noted the report. 
 

40 Update on Carbon Management (verbal update)  
 
The EAP considered a verbal update by the Assistant Director of Growth and 
Regeneration, regarding the local authority’s programme of work around carbon 
reduction and validation of the calculation of its carbon footprint. 
 
Following a procurement exercise, the Council did not receive any bids from external 
providers, for the work concerning carbon management.  
 
Officers had considered feedback from suppliers following this procurement process 
and sought to adjust its request, by dividing work into more focused areas. 
 
RESOLVED that: The EAP noted the report. 
 

41 Close of Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Climate Change, Environment and Growth 
Executive Advisory Panel would be held virtually, via Zoom, on Wednesday 16th 
March at 9:30am.  
 
 


